in financial markets,  described in the above section,
might well be caused by a further economic downturn

3

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

0

(Number of answers)

(Number of answers) (Number of answers) (Number of answers)

(Number of answers)

Facilitate understanding
of potential risk

Facilitate discussions
on potential risk

Concrete actions Others

R
isk m

anagers

R
isk m

anagers and
senior m

anagem
ent

S
et lim

its

A
llocate capital

Im
plem

ent contingency
or em

ergency plan in
tim

es of stress

Front office

Trading section and
risk m

anagers

D
ecide on tim

ing to
start discussions on
positions at risk

10

8

7

10

1 1 1 1

(1) Uses of stress tests (Multiple answers allowed)

(2) Uses of stress test results
(whether hedge operations or position
closures have been conducted)

(4) Business lines covered by
stress tests

(5) Types of risks expected to arise from changes in
market conditions (Multiple answers allowed)

(3) Frequency of stress testing and reporting to senior management
(Firm-wide basis, multiple answers allowed)

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

0

Frequency of stress testing
on firm-wide basis

Frequency of reporting of
stress test results to senior
management

4

2

1 1 1 1 1

2

1

2

6

8

12

10

8

6

4

2

0
Yes No

0

10

10

8

6

4

2

0

8

7

6

Trading
books

Banking
books

Other
books

12

10

8

6

4

2

0
Market risk Credit risk Liquidity risk System risk

10

6
5

1

Daily Weekly Monthly Quarterly Yearly Others

[Chart 3] Questionnaire Results on Stress Test Practices

Risk factors Change

+11% to -36%

Average

+  9%
-18%Japan

+12% to -28% +12%
-16%United StatesEquity prices

Interest rates

Foreign
exchange

rates

Credit risk
premium

+12% to -26% +12%
-19%Europe

+129bp to -120bp +56bp
-51bp

Long-term yen
interest rate

+150bp to -150bp +76bp
-64bp

Long-term U.S. dollar
interest rate

+17% to -23% +10%
-11%U.S. dollar / Yen

+17% to -17% +12%
-6%Euro / Yen

+40 to +60bp +50bpHigh-rated bonds

+90 to +200bp +145bpLow-rated bonds

Note: Upper and lower rows in  “Average” column indicate average value of positive and
   negative changes respectively.

(Changes as from end-May 2002)

[Chart 4] Changes in main risk factors covered in
hypothetical scenarios

or increased expectation of further deterioration.  The
most commonly expressed scenario by census
participants was the continued slowdown of the
Japanese economy.

We now examine the possible changes in external
conditions that cause stress in the real economy and
the magnitude of such stress.  Participants reported